The Assistant Hall Director (AHD) holds a part-time, live-in, ten-month appointment in the Office of Residence Life as part of the Division of Belonging and Student Affairs. Assistant Hall Directors report to the respective Complex Director for the building.

The Assistant Hall Director will provide help with responsibilities in the areas of student development, staff development, and hall administration. Additionally, the AHD is expected to fully participate in the programs and activities of the Office of Residence Life within the Division of Belonging and Student Affairs.

The Assistant Hall Director works with hall staff to support Marquette University's residential experience which fosters holistic development where students belong and thrive. Through living on campus, students are invited to become leaders who strive to care for the whole person (Cura Personalis), develop stronger interdependent communities (for and with others), and contribute to a more just society in Milwaukee and beyond (contemplatives in action).

1. Assist the Complex Director in developing a residential community that focuses on academic, personal, and interpersonal growth in individuals and the community as a whole.

2. Advise and provide leadership to the community programming council including regular meetings with executive board members; may serve as an advisor to an all-campus event or local, regional, or national student conference.

3. Anticipate and respond to the crisis management needs of the residence hall, including duty nights and weekends as coordinated with the Office of Residence Life. AHDs participate in campus-wide duty coverage.

4. Enforce University and residence hall policies and procedures and serve as a student conduct administrator for policy violations that occur within the hall.

1. Maintain clear, consistent communication with the Complex Director on issues of staff and student concerns, staff and student conduct, programming, crises, and critical incidents.

2. Participate in the recruitment and selection of student staff members including Resident Assistants and Hall Assistants. AHD will be responsible for directly supervising Hall Leadership Coordinator in conjunction with the community programming council.

3. Work with the Complex Director to plan and implement building-specific training programs; and participate in professional staff development and in-service training sessions.

4. Assist in supervision of Resident Assistants by conducting individual meetings to discuss expectations, residential curriculum expectations, resident concerns, etc. and to provide guidance as needed.

1. Hold regular office hours, attend weekly meetings with the Residence Hall Director and attend weekly Office of Residence Life departmental meetings.

2. Track RA fulfillment of residential curriculum expectations via Roompact.

3. Maintain ongoing communication and partnership with the Facilities Manager, Hall Minister(s), Building Mechanic, Dining Manager, and Custodian.

Involvement in the following opportunities ensures full participation in departmental decision making and division activities, and provides for the professional growth of the Assistant Hall Director:

Each Assistant Hall Director may serve on committees, task forces and special projects within the department and division. Department committees include Resident Assistant Training, Resident Assistant Selection, among others.

Each Assistant Hall Director is expected to participate in on-campus interviews of Residence Life professional staff.

Each Assistant Hall Director is encouraged to participate in professional development opportunities within the department, the Division of Belonging and Student Affairs, the University and through professional organizations.

Each Assistant Hall Director may assist with additional building-specific projects that provide ongoing opportunities for training and development in the hall.

